

No. 23-558

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS  
UNITED NATURAL FOODS INC. & SUPERVALU, INC.

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

LAUREN M. EMERY  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
110 North Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
philip.miscimarra@  
morganlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Reply brief for the petitioners .....	1
A. The government’s unexplained refusal to take a position on SEC Commissioners undermines its arguments about the NLRB’s General Counsel.....	3
B. Respondents fail to overcome the conflict between the decision below and decisions of this Court. ....	7
C. At a minimum, a hold is warranted.....	8
Conclusion.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	1-2, 7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 8-9
<i>Exela Enter. Sols., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 32 F.4th 436 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	3, 5
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Aakash, Inc.</i> , 58 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Com. Workers Union, Loc. 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	7-8
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	2
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , No. 22-859, 2023 WL 2478988 (Mar. 8, 2023) .....	1, 3-4, 6, 9
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Nat. Foods, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 117</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (W.D. Wash. 2022) .....	2
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	5-6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. 41 .....	5
National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. 153.....	4
29 U.S.C. 153(a) .....	4-5
29 U.S.C. 153(d) .....	3-5, 9
29 U.S.C. 157.....	2
29 U.S.C. 158.....	2
29 U.S.C. 160(b) .....	8
Securities Exchange Act	
15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 78d(a) .....	4-6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i).....	7
